THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR ERIE COUNTY

Cost Benefit Analysis

prepared using InformAnalytics

InformAnalytics GLOSSARY

Total Investment: Total amount of private investment/cost of project

Total Net Benefits: Total of community benefits generated. A calculated projection of indirect economic
growth (payroll being spent on goods and services, indirect economic benefits created by construction jobs,
etc).

Direct/Spillover:
e Direct refers to jobs and payroll created “directly” by the project
e Spillover refers to indirect jobs and payroll {ripple effects of “Direct” private investment)

Discounted Total: 2% discount of all projections. An accounting adjustment to allow for a dollar of benefit in
the future being worth less than a dollar of benefit today.

Discounted Total Benefits: The total projected community benefits, direct or spillover, generated by the
project applying for incentives.

Cost/Benefit Ratio: The ratio of project cost vs. community benefit, or the community benefit generated by
each dollar of incentives approved.

INCENTIVES DEFINITIONS

NOTE these are not direct cash incentives; they are savings on future taxes incurred by the project
as a result of the project’s improvements/construction investment.

Property Tax Exemption: savings on future property taxes. Calculated from the increase in assessed value of
the project once the project improvement/construction is completed.

Sales Tax Exemption: a limited savings/exemption on future sales tax charges for the qualified purchases of
construction materials and/or equipment. The savings amount is calculated using 50% of the total construction
costs of the project.

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption: A one-time savings on a portion of the mortgage recording tax paid to
Erie County when a mortgage is filed.
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Cost-Benefit Analysis

A cost-benefit analysis of this proposed investment was conducted using InformAnalytics, an economic impact model
developed by CGR. The report estimates the impact that a potential project will have on the local economy based on
information provided by Erie County IDA. The report calculates the costs and benefits for specified local taxing districts

over the first 2 years, with future returns discounted at a 2% rate.

TABLE 2

Estimated Costs or Incentives
Erie County IDA is considering the following incentive package for George Lewis House Apartments,

Description Nominal Value Discounted Value®

Sales Tax Exemption $83,000 $83,000

Total Costs $83,000 $83,000

May not sum to total due to rounding.
* Discounted at 2%
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TABLE 3

State & Regional Impact (Life of Project)
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The following table estimates the total benefits from the project over its lifetime.

Description

REGIONAL BENEFITS

To Private Individuals

Temporary Payroll

Ongoing Payroll

To the Public

Temporary Sales Tax
Revenue

Ongoing Sales Tax
Revenue

Purchases Sales Tax
Revenue

STATE BENEFITS

To the Public

Temporary Income
Tax Revenue

Ongoing Income Tax
Revenue

Temporary Sales Tax
Revenue

Ongoing Sales Tax
Revenue

Purchases Sales Tax
Revenue

Total Benefits to State &

Region

Discounted Total Benefits
(2%}

May not sum to total due to rounding.

hitps://ny.informanalytics.org/cba/report/854

Direct

$710,000

$686,000

$576,000

$110,000

$24,000

$9,000

$2,000

$13,000

$54,000

$54,000

$28,000

$5,000

$8,000

$2,000

$11,000

$765,000

$763,000
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Spillover

$428,000

$421,000

$200,000

$221,000

$7,000

$3,000

$4,000

N/A

$26,000

$26,000

$10,000

$10,000

$3,000

$3,000

N/A

$453,000

$451,000

Total

$1,138,000

$1,108,000

$777,000

$331,000

$31,000

$13,000

$5,000

$13,000

$80,000

$80,000

$38,000

$15,000

$11,000

$5,000

$11,000

$1,218,000

$1,215,000
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TABLE 4

Benefit to Cost Ratio
The following benefit to cost ratios were calculated using the discounted totals.

Description Benefit* Cost* Ratio
Region $1,135,000 $44,000 26:1
State $80,000 $38,000 2:1

$1,215,000 $83,000

Grand Total

May not sum to total due to rounding.
* Discounted at 2%

CGR has exercised reasonable professional care and diligence in the production and design of the InformAnalytics™ tool. However, the data used is provided by

users. InformAnalytics does not independently verify, validate or audit the data supplied by users. CGR makes no representations or warranties with respect to the

accuracy of the data supplied by users.
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