

Cost Benefit Analysis

prepared using InformAnalytics

InformAnalytics GLOSSARY

Total Investment: Total amount of private investment/cost of project

Total Net Benefits: Total of <u>community benefits</u> generated. A calculated projection of indirect economic growth (payroll being spent on goods and services, indirect economic benefits created by construction jobs, etc).

Direct/Spillover:

- Direct refers to jobs and payroll created "directly" by the project
- Spillover refers to indirect jobs and payroll (ripple effects of "Direct" private investment)

Discounted Total: 2% discount of all projections. An accounting adjustment to allow for a dollar of benefit in the future being worth less than a dollar of benefit today.

Discounted Total Benefits: The total projected community benefits, direct or spillover, generated by the project applying for incentives.

Cost/Benefit Ratio: The ratio of project cost vs. community benefit, or the community benefit generated by each dollar of incentives approved.

INCENTIVES DEFINITIONS

NOTE these are <u>not direct cash incentives</u>; they are <u>savings</u> on <u>future taxes</u> incurred by the project as a result of the project's improvements/construction investment.

Property Tax Exemption: savings on future property taxes. Calculated from the increase in assessed value of the project once the project improvement/construction is completed.

Sales Tax Exemption: a limited savings/exemption on future sales tax charges for the qualified purchases of construction materials and/or equipment. The savings amount is calculated using 50% of the total construction costs of the project.

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption: A one-time savings on a portion of the mortgage recording tax paid to Erie County when a mortgage is filed.

Cost-Benefit Analysis

A cost-benefit analysis of this proposed investment was conducted using InformAnalytics, an economic impact model developed by CGR. The report estimates the impact that a potential project will have on the local economy based on information provided by Erie County IDA. The report calculates the costs and benefits for specified local taxing districts over the first 2 years, with future returns discounted at a 2% rate.



TABLE 2

Estimated Costs or Incentives

Erie County IDA is considering the following incentive package for George Lewis House Apartments.

Description	Nominal Value	Discounted Value*	
Sales Tax Exemption	\$83,000	\$83,000	
Total Costs	\$83,000	\$83,000	

May not sum to total due to rounding.

^{*} Discounted at 2%



TABLE 3

State & Regional Impact (Life of Project)

The following table estimates the total benefits from the project over its lifetime.

Description	Direct	Spillover	Tota
REGIONAL BENEFITS	\$710,000	\$428,000	\$1,138,000
To Private Individuals	\$686,000	\$421,000	\$1,108,000
Temporary Payroll	\$576,000	\$200,000	\$777,000
Ongoing Payroll	\$110,000	\$221,000	\$331,000
To the Public	\$24,000	\$7,000	\$31,000
Temporary Sales Tax Revenue	\$9,000	\$3,000	\$13,000
Ongoing Sales Tax Revenue	\$2,000	\$4,000	\$5,000
Purchases Sales Tax Revenue	\$13,000	N/A	\$13,000
STATE BENEFITS	\$54,000	\$26,000	\$80,00
To the Public	\$54,000	\$26,000	\$80,000
Temporary Income Tax Revenue	\$28,000	\$10,000	\$38,00
Ongoing Income Tax Revenue	\$5,000	\$10,000	\$15,00
Temporary Sales Tax Revenue	\$8,000	\$3,000	\$11,00
Ongoing Sales Tax Revenue	\$2,000	\$3,000	\$5,00
Purchases Sales Tax Revenue	\$11,000	N/A	\$11,00
Total Benefits to State & Region	\$765,000	\$453,000	\$1,218,00
Discounted Total Benefits (2%)	\$763,000	\$451,000	\$1,215,00

May not sum to total due to rounding.



TABLE 4

Benefit to Cost Ratio

The following benefit to cost ratios were calculated using the discounted totals.

Description	Benefit*	Cost*	Ratio
Region	\$1,135,000	\$44,000	26:1
State	\$80,000	\$38,000	2:1
Grand Total	\$1,215,000	\$83,000	15:1

May not sum to total due to rounding.

CGR has exercised reasonable professional care and diligence in the production and design of the InformAnalytics™ tool. However, the data used is provided by users. InformAnalytics does not independently verify, validate or audit the data supplied by users. CGR makes no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy of the data supplied by users.

^{*} Discounted at 2%